



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TIAA-CREF INSURANCE) No. 478,2017
APPEALS) No. 479,2017
) No. 480,2017
) No. 481,2017 **PUBLIC VERSION**
)
) Court Below—Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N14C-05-178 JRJ (CCLD)
)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW / APPELLANTS TIAA-CREF
INDIVIDUAL & INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES, LLC; TIAA-CREF
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC; TEACHERS ADVISORS, INC.;
TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA;
AND COLLEGE RETIREMENT EQUITIES FUND ON
PREJUDGMENT INTEREST**

Of Counsel:

Robin L. Cohen
Adam S. Ziffer
Michelle R. Migdon
MCKOOL SMITH P.C.
One Bryant Park, 47th Floor
New York, NY 10036

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Andrew Sauder (No. 5560)
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000
jwasson@potteranderson.com
asauder@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below / Appellants
TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional
Services, LLC; TIAA-CREF Investment
Management, LLC; Teachers Advisors, Inc.;
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association
of America; and College Retirement Equities
Fund*

Dated: March 30, 2018
PUBLIC VERSION
Dated: April 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

 I. EXCESS INSURERS CANNOT JUSTIFY THE
 SUPERIOR COURT’S ERRONEOUS DENIAL OF
 PREJUDGMENT INTEREST..... 7

 A. The Policies’ Attachment and Shavings Provisions
 Do Not Reflect the Parties’ Unmistakable Intent to
 Waive Prejudgment Interest or Otherwise Entitle
 Excess Carriers to the Time-Value of TIAA-
 CREF’s Money 9

 1. Prejudgment Interest May Only Be Waived
 by Clear and Explicit Policy Provisions,
 Absent Here..... 9

 2. Excess Insurers’ Efforts to Avoid the On-
 Point Holding in *J.P. Morgan* Are Without
 Merit..... 11

 3. New York Courts Routinely Impose
 Prejudgment Interest on Parties Who Were
 Contractually Entitled to “Hold the Money”
 Prior to Final Judgment..... 17

 B. Excess Insurers Must Pay Prejudgment Interest
 Because of Illinois National’s Breach..... 23

 C. Alternatively, Excess Insurers Must Pay
 Prejudgment Interest Because of Their
 Anticipatory Breach..... 26

 D. The Denial of Prejudgment Interest under § 5001
 Constituted Reversible Error Even under an Abuse
 of Discretion Standard..... 30

E. Excess Insurers Cannot Avoid an Award of § 5002 Interest 33

II. IF ACE AND ARCH ARE EXCUSED FROM THEIR OBLIGATIONS FOR PREJUDGMENT INTEREST, THOSE AMOUNTS ARE PROPERLY CHARGED AGAINST ILLINOIS NATIONAL AS CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 36

CONCLUSION 39



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 543 N.Y.S.2d 806 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)	17
<i>Ali v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Am. Commer. Lines LLC v. Water Quality Ins. Syndicate</i> , 679 Fed. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Amoco Transp. Co. v. Dietze, Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 804 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	19, 20
<i>AMTRAK v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21311 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2009)	28
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co., N.A. v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Bear Wagner Specialists, LLC v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2009 WL 2045601 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 7, 2009)	28
<i>Beazley Ins. Co., Inc. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<i>Bi-Economy Market, Inc. v. Harleystville Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 886 N.E.2d 127 (N.Y. 2003)	37, 38
<i>Calgon Carbon Corp. v. WDF, Inc.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>CheckRite Ltd., Inc. v. Illinois Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>Continental Cas. Co v. Emps. Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 865 N.Y.S.2d 855 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 923 N.Y.S.2d 538 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	21

<i>Dormitory Auth. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 756 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Doubet, LLC v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in the City of New York</i> , 941 N.Y.S.2d 537 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011)	24
<i>Doubet, LLC v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in the City of New York</i> , 952 N.Y.S.2d 16 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	25
<i>Forest Labs., Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 953 N.Y.S.2d 460 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	17
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 260 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Harriprashad v. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6337699 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2011).....	28
<i>In re Hoffman</i> , 712 N.Y.S.2d 165 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)	24
<i>Insituform Techs., Inc. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 2008 WL 886026 (D. Mass. 2008).....	25
<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3448370 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 7, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 936 N.Y.S.2d 102 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	38
<i>Jackson v. Hunt, Hill & Betts</i> , 247 N.Y.S.2d 720 (N.Y. App. Div. 1964)	31
<i>Katzman v. Helen of Troy Texas Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1496952 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Kane v. Fid. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 980 N.Y.S.2d 72 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	29, 30
<i>KV Pharm. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2006 WL 1153825 (E.D. Mo. May 1, 2006).....	26



<i>Liberty Surplus Ins. Co. v. Segal Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2102090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Love v. State</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 540 (N.Y. 1991).....	13, 32, 34, 35
<i>Manufacturer’s & Traders Trust Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 583 (N.Y. 2007).....	24
<i>Margo Props., Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 473 N.Y.S. 2d 822 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)	31
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 1996 WL 306372 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 7, 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olin Corp. v. OneBeacon America Ins. Co.</i> , 864 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2017).....	32, 33
<i>Princes Point LLC v. Muss Dev. LLC</i> , 87 N.E.3d 121 (N.Y. 2017)	27
<i>Rajchandra Corp. v. Title Guar. Co.</i> , 558 N.Y.S.2d 1001 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990)	29
<i>Rapid-Am. Corp. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 2224 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. June 7, 2016).....	17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Ctr. v. Gen. Reinsur. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 5793996 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016).....	37
<i>Saratoga Trap Rock Co. v. Standard Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 128 N.Y.S. 822 (N.Y. App. Div. 1911)	16
<i>Stanford Square, L.L.C. v. Nomura Asset Cap. Corp.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>State Farm Ins. Co. v. Domotor</i> , 697 N.Y.S.2d 348 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	29
<i>Varda, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 45 F.3d 634 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 20, 21, 22



Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Bank of America, N.A.,
2014 WL 476299 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2014)..... 10

Other Authorities

CPLR § 5001 *passim*

CPLR § 5002 *passim*
